TRANSPORTATION DAMAGE CODES
AREA CODES (1ST AND 2ND DIGITS)
01 Antenna/Antenna Base
02 Battery/Box
03 Bumper/Cover EXT- Front
04 Bumper/Cover EXT- Rear
05 Bumper Guard/Strip-Front
06 Bumper Guard/Strip-Rear

98 Interior- Other
99 Engine Compartment- Other
TYPE CODES (3RD AND 4TH DIGITS)
01 Bent
02 Broken
03 Cut
04 Dented
05 Chipped
06 Cracked
07 Gouged
08  Missing (Except Molding/ Emblem)
09 Scuffed
10 Stained or Soiled
11 Punctured
12 Scratched
13 Torn
14 Dented Paint not Damaged
18  Molding/Emblem,
Weatherstrip-Damaged
19  Molding/Emblem,
Weatherstrip-Loose
20 Glass- Cracked
21 Glass- Broken
22 Glass - Chipped
23 Glass- Scratched
24  Marker Light/Additional Turn
Light Damage
25 Decal/Paint Stripe Damaged
29 Contamination - Exterior
30 Fluid Spillage- Exterior
34 Chipped Panel Edge
36 Incorrect Part or Option not as Invoiced
37 Hardware - Damage
38 Hardware - Loose, Missing
1 - Less Than and Including 1” Length/ Diameter
2 - Over 1: Up to and Including 3” Length/Diameter
3 - Over 3” Up to and Including 6” Length/Diameter
4 - Over 6” Up to and Including 12” Length/ Diameter
5 - Over 12” Length/Diameter
6 - Missing
SEVERITY CODES (5TH DIGIT)
SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION DAMAGE OPERATION NUMBERS
For Paintless Dent Repair (Transportation claims only), use Operation Number A971-009 with the applicable damage code.
For Undercarriage Damage (Transportation claims only), use Operation Number A994-999 with the applicable damage